

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

# Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 7 June 1994

ARTS COUNCIL OF NEW ZEALAND : TE WAKA TOI BILL

*Proposed Amendments*

Hon. D. A. M. GRAHAM, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

*Clause 1:* To omit from line 3 on page 3 the words "Arts Council of New Zealand : Te Waka Toi", and substitute the words "Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa".

*Clause 2:* To omit from lines 30 and 31 on page 3 the words "Arts Board : Te Hourua o Aotearoa", and substitute the words "general arts board".

To omit from lines 32 to 34 on page 3 the words "Arts Board : Te Hourua o Aotearoa and the Maori Arts Board : Te Hourua Maori", and substitute the words "Arts Board and Te Waka Toi".

To omit from lines 2 and 3 on page 4 the words "Arts Council of New Zealand : Te Waka Toi", and substitute the words "Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa".

To omit lines 18 and 19 on page 4.

To add, after line 26 on page 4, the following definition:

"Te Waka Toi" means the Maori arts board constituted under **section 13** of this Act.

*Clause 4:* To omit from lines 3 and 4 on page 5 the words "Arts Council of New Zealand : Te Waka Toi", and substitute the words "Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa".

To omit from line 6 on page 5 the words "the Maori Arts Board : Te Hourua Maori", and substitute the words "Te Waka Toi".

To omit from lines 7 and 8 on page 5 the words "Arts Board : Te Hourua o Aotearoa", and substitute the words "Arts Board".

To omit line 28 on page 6, and substitute the following:

ARTS COUNCIL OF NEW ZEALAND TOI AOTEAROA

*Clause 6:* To omit from line 31 on page 6 the words "Arts Council of New Zealand : Te Waka Toi", and substitute the words "Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa".

*Clause 12:* To omit this clause from pages 11 and 12.

*Clause 13:* To omit from lines 16 and 17 on page 12 the words "Arts Board : Te Hourua o Aotearoa", and substitute the words "Arts Board".

To omit from lines 17 and 18 on page 12 the words "the Maori Arts Board : Te Hourua Maori", and substitute the words "Te Waka Toi".

*Clause 14:* To omit from line 10 on page 13 the words “the Maori Arts Board”, and substitute the words “Te Waka Toi”.

*Clause 17:* To omit from line 4 on page 15 the words “the Maori Arts Board”, and substitute the words “Te Waka Toi”.

*New clause 24B:* To insert, after line 16 on page 20 the following clause:

**24B. Protection of names—**(1) No body shall be incorporated or registered under any other enactment, or in any other manner, under any of the following names:

- (a) “Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa”;
- (b) “Arts Board”;
- (c) “Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council”;
- (d) “Te Waka Toi”.

(2) No body other than a community arts council within the meaning of this Act shall be incorporated or registered under any other enactment, or in any other manner, under the name “community arts council”.

*Clause 26:* To omit lines 2 and 3 on page 21, and substitute the following:

“The Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa

1994, No. 00—The Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa Act 1994.”

To omit lines 13 and 14 on page 21, and substitute the following:

“The Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa

1994, No. 00—The Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa Act 1994.”

*Second Schedule:* To omit the second amendment to the Ombudsmen Act 1975, and substitute the following amendment:

By inserting in Part II of the First Schedule, in their appropriate alphabetical order, the following items:

“The Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa.”

“The Arts Board.”

“Community arts providers designated under the Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa Act 1994.”

“Te Waka Toi.”

“The South Pacific Arts Committee.”

To omit from the amendment to the Gaming and Lotteries Act 1977 the words “Arts Council of New Zealand: Te Waka Toi”, and substitute the words “Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa”.

To omit from the item relating to the Gaming and Lotteries Act 1977 the words “Arts Council of New Zealand: Te Waka Toi Act 1994”, and substitute the words “Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa Act 1994”.

To omit from the second amendment to the Films Act 1983 the words “Arts Council of New Zealand: Te Waka Toi”, and substitute the words “Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa”.

To omit from the third amendment to the Public Finance Act 1989 the words “Arts Council of New Zealand: Te Waka Toi”, and substitute the words “Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa”.

To omit from the fifth amendment to the Public Finance Act 1989 the words “Arts Council of New Zealand: Te Waka Toi”, and substitute the words “Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa”.

*Long Title:* To omit lines 15 to 19 on page 2, and substitute the following paragraphs:

- (a) **To constitute the Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa; and**
- (b) **To constitute the Arts Board and Te Waka Toi; and**

---

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The proposed amendments provide that—

- (a) The name of the Arts Council will be the Arts Council of New Zealand Toi Aotearoa (rather than the Arts Council of New Zealand : Te Waka Toi);
- (b) The name of the Arts Board will be the Arts Board (rather than the Arts Board : Te Hourua o Aotearoa);
- (c) The name of the Maori Arts Board will be Te Waka Toi (rather than the Maori Arts Board : Te Hourua Maori).

*Clause 12* (protection of names) has been moved from *Part I* (which relates to the Arts Council) to *Part III* (which contains miscellaneous provisions).